

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *ET AL*,

Respondents.

---

*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Michigan Supreme Court*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, *ET AL*  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

**JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM**  
Attorney General of Michigan

Thomas L. Casey  
Solicitor General of Michigan  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

David A. Voges  
Henry J. Boynton  
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Respondents

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 6

    I. THE CONFLICT ALLEGED BY THE  
        PETITIONER IS NOT A “SQUARE”  
        CONFLICT SINCE THE CHALLENGED  
        FEES WOULD BE LAWFUL UNDER THE  
        D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN *NATIONAL  
        ASS’N OF REGULATORY UTILITY COMM’RS  
        v ICC*..... 6

    II. THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT  
        EXPRESSLY FOLLOWED THE DECISION  
        OF THIS COURT IN *CHEVRON*. ..... 10

    III. THE PETITIONER’S PARADE OF  
        HORRIBLES IS BASELESS..... 11

    IV. THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT  
        CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE  
        REGISTRATION FEES CHARGED TO AND  
        COLLECTED FROM YELLOW FREIGHT  
        PURSUANT TO MCL 478.7(4) ARE  
        AUTHORIZED BY THE PLAIN AND  
        UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF 49 USC  
        14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III). ..... 12

    V. THE PETITIONER’S RELIANCE ON THE  
        ICC’S DECISION IN *AMERICAN TRUCKING  
        IS MISPLACED*. ..... 15

        A. The interpretation of 49 USC  
            14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) in *American  
            Trucking* is contrary to the statute’s plain  
            and unambiguous language because it adds  
            an unwritten qualification. .... 16

B.	The interpretation of 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) in <i>American Trucking</i> renders meaningless Congress's decision to use a day-specific date, November 15, 1991, as the cut-off deadline.....	18
C.	The interpretation of 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) in <i>American Trucking</i> is erroneous since it effectively moves the cut-off deadline of November 15, 1991 back to the fall of 1990.....	20
D.	The interpretation of 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) in <i>American Trucking</i> is contrary to Congress's intent because it frustrates the goal of achieving uniformity in fee payment and collection and is inconsistent with the long-term practice of the states to collect registration fees in the fall. ....	21
E.	The interpretation of 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) in <i>American Trucking</i> is contradicted by its interpretation of the day-specific deadline of January 1, 1991 in 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(D) and inconsistent with its regulations implementing the SSRS.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

- American Trucking Associations – Petition for Declaratory Order – Single State Insurance Registration*,  
9 ICC2d 1184 (1993) .....passim
- Bridger Coal Co v Director Office of Workers Compensation*,  
927 F2d 1150 (CA 10 1991) ..... 18
- Chevron USA, Inc v Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc*,  
467 US 837; 104 S Ct 2778;  
81 L Ed 2d 694 (1984) ..... 10, 11
- Indiana Michigan Power Co v Dep’t of Energy and United States*,  
319 US App DC 209; 88 F3d 1272 (1996) ..... 19, 20
- Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp v Bonjorne, et al*,  
494 US 827; 110 S Ct 1570; 102 L Ed 2d 842 (1990)..... 21
- Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc v United States Environmental Protection Agency*,  
954 F2d 1218 (CA 6 1992) ..... 18
- National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Comm’rs v ICC*,  
309 US App DC 325;  
41 F3d 721 (DC Cir, 1994) ..... 6, 7, 10, 15
- Plaut v Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 US 211; 115 S Ct 1447; 131 L Ed 2d 328 (1995)..... 18
- Single State Insurance Registration Ex Parte No. MC-100 (Sub-No. 6)*,  
9 ICC2d 910 (1993) ..... 25, 26
- Single State Insurance Registration*,  
9 ICC2d 610 (1993) ..... 16, 25, 26

*Skidmore v Swift & Co*,  
323 US 134; 65 S Ct 161; 89 L Ed 124 (1944)..... 11

*Sutherland Stat Construction*,  
§§ 46.06 (6th ed. 2000) ..... 18

*United States v Mead Corp*,  
\_\_\_ US \_\_\_; 121 S Ct 2164 (2001)..... 10, 11

*United Technologies Corp v O.S.H.A.*,  
836 F2d 52 (CA 2 1987) ..... 18

*Wisconsin Electric Power Co v Department of Energy*,  
250 US App DC 128; 778 F2d 1 (1985) ..... 19, 22

**Statutes**

42 USC 10222..... 19

42 USC 10222(a)(5)(B) ..... 19

49 USC 11506..... 4

49 USC 11506(c)(2)(B)(iv)..... 8

49 USC 11506(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III)..... 24

49 USC 11506(c)(2)(D) ..... 23

49 USC 11506(c)(3)..... 4

49 USC 14504..... 4

49 USC 14504(c) ..... 4

49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III).....passim

49 USC 14504(c)(2)(C) ..... 25

49 USC 14504(c)(2)(D) ..... 23, 24

49 USC 301 *et seq*..... 1

MCL 475.1 *et seq*..... 2

MCL 478.6, *et seq*..... 22

MCL 478.7(4) ..... 2, 5, 12, 26

**Other**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-104, 102nd Congress,  
1st Sess 437-438 (November 26, 1991). Reprinted in  
1991 USCCAN 1679, 1817-1818..... 22

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 404, 102nd Cong.,  
1st Sess. 437 (1991), *reprinted in* 1991 USCCAN,  
1526, 1679, 1817..... 23, 25

Pub L 102-240. 105 Stat 1914-2207 ..... 4

**Federal Regulations**

57 Fed. Reg. 20,072 (1992) ..... 25

58 Fed. Reg. 48,673 (1993) ..... 16

58 Fed. Reg. 5,951 (1993) ..... 25

**Regulations**

49 CFR 1023.4(c)(4)(ii) ..... 26

49 CFR Part 1023 ..... 26
